

No. 10-313

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
TALK AMERICA INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,  
D/B/A AT&T MICHIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

—————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SUSAN C. GENTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
VALERIE P. KIRK  
CASEY, GENTZ & BAYLIFF, L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1400  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-9900  
sgentz@phonelaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Contrary to AT&T’s assertions, inter-connection required under § 251(c)(2) is an independent obligation; it is not constrained by the “necessary and impair” standard that limits ILECs’ unbundling obligations, nor is it governed by the ILECs’ obligation to transport calls under § 251(b)(5).....	6
II. Deference is appropriate; the FCC’s statement in paragraph 140 of the <i>TRRO</i> is not a new regulation, but an affirmation of the ILECs’ obligation to provide interconnection at any technically feasible point, the requirement stated in § 251(c)(2) and the regulations adopted in the <i>Local Competition Order</i> ..	12
III. Competition cannot exist without inter-connection; the FCC’s determination that Congress meant what it said in § 251(c)(2) — that CLECs have a right to interconnect in any technically feasible manner — furthers the policy objectives of the Act .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	5, 13, 16
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009).....	12
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 548 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	16
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13
<i>Verizon Communications v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	3, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 56 (1996): 47 U.S.C. § 251.....	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 51.5 .....	2
§ 51.321 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	Page(s)
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Interconnection between Local Exchange Carriers and Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Petition. of WorldCom, Inc., Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia Corporation Commission Regarding Interconnection Disputes With Verizon Virginia Inc., and for Expedited Arbitration, Memorandum and Order, 17 FCC Rcd 27039 (2002).....</i>	23
<i>In re Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, Report and Order and Order on Remand and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 18 FCC Rcd 16978 (2003), corrected by Errata, 18 FCC Rcd 19020 (2003).....</i>	4, 8, 20
<i>In re Unbundled Access to Network Elements, Review of Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Order on Remand, 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Mobile Wireless, Including Commercial Mobile Services</i> , WT Docket No. 09-66, FCC 10-81 .....	20
